

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
MURRAY, P.J., and TALBOT and SERVITTO, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v .

RAYFIELD CLARY
Defendant-Appellee.

No. 144696

L.C. No. 10-006937
COA No. 301906

APPELLANT'S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN
Chief of Research,
Training and Appeals
1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	-ii-
Statement of the Questions	-1-
Statement of Facts	-2-
Argument	
I. The United States Supreme Court has held that it is not error to disclose that a defendant, offering himself as a witness in a second trial, had not testified as a witness in his own behalf at a first trial. The defendant was cross-examined regarding the fact that he did not testify at the first trial, and that fact was commented on by the prosecutor in closing argument. The Court of Appeals erred in finding that questions of the defendant and comments by the prosecutor regarding defendant’s silence at the first trial were error.	-7-
Standard of Review.	-7-
Discussion.	-7-
A. Introduction.	-7-
B. <i>Raffel v United States</i> , and the Error of the Court of Appeals.	-10-
(1) The <i>Raffel</i> decision.	-10-
(2) The error of the Court of Appeals.	-12-
(3) A note on <i>Griffin v California</i>	-16-
II. Prior consistent statements are admissible to rebut claims of recent fabrication or improper motive. The witness was confronted with allegedly prior inconsistent statements, and defense counsel said to the witness “if you weren’t changing your story, I couldn’t ask these questions.” The use of prior consistent statements was not reversible error.	-19-
Standard of Review.	-19-
Discussion.	-19-
Relief	-22-

Index of Authorities

Cases

- Griffin v California,
380 US 609, 85 S Ct 1229, 14 L Ed 2d 106 (1965) - 16 -
- Grunewald v United States,
353 US 397, 77 S Ct 963, 1 L Ed 2d 931 (1957) - 15 -
- Jenkins v Anderson,
447 US 231, 100 S Ct 2124, 65 L Ed 2d 86 (1980) -14 -
- Maffie v United States,
209 F2d 225 (1954) - 16 -
- Mitchell v United States,
526 US 314, 119 S Ct 1307, 143 L Ed 2d 424 (1999) - 17 -
- People v Lukity,
460 Mich 484 (1999) - 19 -
- Raffel v United States,
271 US 494, 46 S Ct 566, 70 L Ed 1054 (1926) - 10-, passim -
- Stewart v United States,
366 US 1, 81 S Ct 941, 6 L FEd 2d 84 (1961) -13-
- United States v Reliford,
58 F3d 247 (CA 6, 1995) -21-
- State v Nott,
669 P2d 660 (Kan, 1983) - 17-

Other

- Langbein, The Privilege and Common Law Criminal Procedure,
The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination (1997) - 17 -
